




November 21, 1990

Robert E. Weiss, Treasurer

Californians for a Citizen Government

920 Village Oaks Drive

P.O. Box 3269

Covina, CA  91722






Re: 
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I-90-678

Dear Mr. Weiss:


This letter is in response to your correspondence of October 25, 1990, in which you memorialize the telephone advice provided to you on that date regarding the truth in initiative advertising provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

This letter contains general guidance as to the disclosure requirements of the Act; therefore, we consider it to be informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).


Your letter accurately reflects the advice provided to you.  Under the provisions of Section 84507(b), a committee which authorizes and pays for an advertisement which supports or opposes a statewide initiative must disclose the person whose contributions to the committee are one hundred thousand dollars or more and who is the largest contributor to the committee.  A committee can constitute a major funding source for another committee which has authorized an advertisement, in which case the name of the contributing committee must be disclosed when the appropriate contribution threshold has been reached.  (Hiltachk Advice Letter, No. A-90-336, copy enclosed.)  This advice was premised on the understanding that the two committees were separate and distinct entities.


Pursuant to the above, you were advised that the statement "Major Funding - The Schabarum Fund for California's Future" would satisfy the requirements of the Act.  Additionally, as you correctly state in your letter, this statement must be voiced.


Please note, however, that disclosure of the name of a committee as a major funding source may not always be sufficient for purposes of Section 84507.  This would be the case, for example, if the contributing committee is established for the same general policy purpose and its activities are managed and conducted by the same individuals as the committee authorizing the advertisement.  In such circumstances, the two committees are separate and distinct in name only.  Disclosure of the contributing committee as a major funding source is also not sufficient if that committee is functioning as an intermediary.  In either of these situations, contributors to such contributing committee and the amounts they contribute must be examined to determine the major funding source.  (Mulholland Advice Letter, No. A-90-552, copy enclosed.)


We are in the process of drafting regulations to implement the provisions of Proposition 105.  Consequently, the advice you have been provided in this letter may change if the Commission adopts regulations which reach a different result.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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